



Purchasing Department
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

December 15, 2017

ADDENDUM No. 1

RFP No. 17-18/19 – Federal Government Advocacy Services

This Addendum modifies the original RFP Documents for the above mentioned RFP. **Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on the RFP Acknowledgement and Signature Form (Attachment 3). Failure to do so may disqualify your proposal.**

The following questions were submitted by the deadline and are answered in this addendum.

1. Question: (Invitation) Page 1 of 3: Submittal Envelope Requirements – What is the proposal number? Is this a unique number assigned to prospective proposers or is this the RFP # 17-18/19?

Answer: It is the RFP No. 17-18/19

2. Question: (Invitation Page 2 of 3: Response Date states: All pertinent questions will be responded to via addendum faxed (or emailed) to all prospective proposers and placed on the Port's website. Proposers who did not receive a copy of the addendum should download it from the Port's website. See the "How to Obtain Proposal Documents" section for our web address.

Answer: You will find the addendum and other (if any) additional documents under the main title of the project name. The link below shall allow you to view and download the requested documents.

<http://www.portofoakland.com/business/bids-rfps/>

3. Question: Must prospective proposers pre-register to submit a proposal to this RFP?

Answer: No.

4. Question: Regarding Attachment 1 (Non Collusion Declaration) in RFP 17-18/19, is it permissible to execute the declaration in a different state or must we have it signed/executed in the State of California?

Answer: Yes, please ~~strikeout~~ the word "California" and replace it with the correct state where it will get executed.

There are no other questions to RFP No. 17-18/19.